Adj Profit before Tax Margin 5.2% 6.0% 4.3% 3.3%

Exceptional Item (Gain) / Loss (5.5) 0.0 0.5 0.7

Profit before Tax 20.0 15.4 30.1% 13.2 51.4% 30.5

Adj Profit before Tax Margin 7.2% 6.0% 4.1% 3.2%

Tax 4.1 3.8 1.3 2.2

Profit After Tax 15.9 11.6 37.1% 11.9 33.5% 28.2

Profit After Tax Margin 5.8% 4.5% 3.7% 3.0%

EPS^ 3.65 2.67 2.74 6.50

Q1 FY25 Revenue: Rs. 276.2 crore, up 7.2% YoY
• India standalone revenue is increased by 7.3% due

to growth in business with new customers

Decrease in EBIDTA Margin:
• EBITDA margin impacted due to low productivity in

couple of factories

ESOPs:
• Increase in ESOPs expenses mainly due to new

options granted during the year

Depreciation:
• Increase in dep due to increase in capitalisation

during the period

Other Income:
• Other income increased mainly due to dividend

income and rental income

Exceptional Item:
• Exceptional items pertains to gain of Rs. 5.5 crores

due to sale of non-core asset

Standalone Profit and Loss Statement

Historical Financial Statements

14

Historical Consolidated Profit And Loss Statement

*includes leasehold amortization from FY20 onwards
^Previous years EPS adjusted for split

Profit and Loss (in Rs. Crs) FY24 FY23 FY22 FY21 FY20

Revenue from Operations 3,436.2 3,158.4 2,713.5 1,490.9 1,685.1

Cost of Goods Sold 1,697.9 1,629.5 1,510.6 768.9 808.3

Gross Profit 1,738.3 1,528.9 1,202.9 722.0 876.8

Gross Profit Margin 50.6% 48.4% 44.3% 48.4% 52.0%

Employee Cost 661.8 558.8 458.6 325.3 393.3

Other Expenses 760.1 711.9 603.7 336.1 416.6

Adjusted EBITDA 316.4 258.2 140.6 60.6 66.9

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 9.2% 8.2% 5.2% 4.1% 4.0%

ESOP Expenses 8.6 2.7 - - -

Depreciation* 64.2 50.8 48.3 44.1 42.0

Other Income 32.4 22.8 33.5 23.5 49.1

EBIT 276.0 227.6 125.7 40.0 73.9

EBIT Margin 8.0% 7.2% 4.6% 2.7% 4.4%

Finance Cost 83.3 65.2 46.6 41.3 42.0

Adj PBT 192.7 162.4 79.1 -1.3 31.9

Adj PBT Margin 5.6% 5.1% 2.9% -0.1% 1.9%

Exceptional Item (Gain) / Loss 0.6 (13.5) (6.7) (12.7) 0.7

Profit before Tax 192.1 175.8 85.8 11.4 31.2

Profit before Tax Margin 5.6% 5.6% 3.2% 0.8% 1.9%

Tax 22.9 22.9 15.7 -6.1 9.5

Profit After Tax 169.1 153.0 70.1 17.5 21.7

Minority Intrest -5.7 3.7 2.0 0.2 0.2

PAT After Minority Interest 174.8 149.3 68.2 17.3 21.6

Profit After Tax and Minority Interest Margin 5.1% 4.7% 2.5% 1.2% 1.3%

EPS^ 40.26 34.45 15.73 3.99 4.98

15

Historical Consolidated Balance Sheet

Liabilities (in Rs. Crs) Mar-24 Mar-23 Mar-22 Mar-21 Mar-20

Equity

Equity Share capital 21.8 21.7 21.7 21.7 21.7

Other Equity 780.2 700.8 577.3 495.6 478.9

Non-Controlling Interest 15.4 20.3 15.9 12.9 13.0

Total Equity 817.5 742.8 614.9 530.2 513.5

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 104.2 89.3 123.8 124.6 99.8

Lease liabilities 126.7 96.8 71.6 65.3 69.9

Other Financial Liabilities 17.7 4.5 2.4 1.4 2.5

Provisions 35.1 28.9 24.3 23.1 20.8

Other non-current Liability 0.74 1.0 30.1 30.1 30.0

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 0.5 0.6 2.6 0.0 2.5

Total Non-Current Liabilities 284.9 221.0 254.8 244.5 225.4

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 340.9 359.1 440.3 199.9 257.2

Trade Payables 486.4 391.7 438.7 246.8 181.1

Lease liabilities 16.6 12.5 8.8 8.6 8.1

Other financial liabilities 6.3 14.0 9.0 54.6 57.2

Provisions 6.6 1.4 2.4 1.1 0.7

Other current liabilities 19.1 19.4 9.5 7.4 8.6

Current tax liabilities (Net) 7.1 18.8 2.2 0.9 0.6

Total Current Liabilities 883.1 816.8 911.0 519.3 513.3

Total Equity and Liabilities 1,985.5 1,780.6 1,780.6 1,294.0 1,252.3

Assets (in Rs. Crs) Mar-24 Mar-23 Mar-22 Mar-21 Mar-20

Non-Current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 369.2 288.2 258.2 213.8 221.9

Capital work-in-progress 34.9 33.1 15.2 47.0 36.1

Intangible assets 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.5 0.8

Investment Property 56.4 57.4 59.0 0.0 0.0

Other Intangible Asset 2.3 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Intangible assets Under Development 0.0 0.0 0.0 60.5 73.9

Right of use assets 161.7 133.9 111.7 98.0 107.3

Goodwill 21.9 19.2 18.0 17.6 17.9

Financial Assets

Investments 30.0 54.2 49.9 47.4 30.8

Loans 0.1 0.3 1.3 21.7 24.5

Other financial assets 14.2 8.1 11.0 12.2 13.6

Deferred Tax Assets 2.5 1.4 0.9 4.7 0.9

Non-Current Tax Assets 5.5 20.5 6.0 7.7 7.6

Other non-current assets 7.8 1.6 2.1 2.1 7.7

Total Non-Current Assets 706.5 619.5 533.9 533.2 543.1

Current Assets

Inventories 502.7 513.3 539.6 278.8 263.9

Financial Assets

Investments 0.0 5.6 5.3 7.5 6.9

Trade receivables 265.4 209.4 366.6 242.2 220.4

Cash and cash equivalents 328.0 256.1 116.9 94.7 88.1

Other bank balances 38.5 38.3 32.9 22.3 21.7

Loans 22.6 25.4 34.6 17.1 17.3

Other financial assets 10.6 8.2 5.9 0.9 1.1

Other current assets 111.1 104.9 144.9 97.3 89.7

Total Current Assets 1,278.9 1,161.2 1,246.7 760.8 709.2

Total Assets 1,985.5 1,780.6 1,780.6 1,294.0 1,252.3

16

Consolidated Cash Flow

Particulars (in Rs. Crs) Mar-24 Mar-23 Mar-22 Mar-21 Mar-20

Net Profit Before Tax 192.1 175.8 85.8 11.4 31.2

Adjustments for: Non -Cash Items / Other Investment or Financial Items 135.9 67.8 76.2 60.8 93.3

Operating profit before working capital changes 328.0 243.7 162.1 72.2 124.5

Changes in working capital 44.5 157.7 -239.2 38.6 -44.4

Cash generated from Operations 372.5 401.3 -77.1 110.8 80.1

Direct taxes paid (net of refund) -21.0 -23.1 -7.7 -3.5 -17.1

Exceptional items 0.6 -13.5 -6.7 -12.7 0.7

Net Cash from Operating Activities 352.1 364.8 -91.5 94.6 63.7

Net Cash from Investing Activities -128.1 -25.7 -39.6 -26.0 -84.5

Net Cash from Financing Activities -152.1 -199.8 153.3 -61.9 14.6

Net Decrease in Cash and Cash equivalents 71.8 139.3 22.1 6.6 -6.3

Add: Cash & Cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 256.1 116.9 94.7 88.1 94.3

Cash & Cash equivalents at the end of the period 328.0 256.1 116.9 94.7 88.1

17

Standalone Profit and Loss Statement

*includes leasehold amortization from FY20 onwards
^Previous years EPS adjusted for split

Profit and Loss (in Rs. Crs) FY24 FY23 FY22 FY21 FY20

Revenue from Operations 953.7 1,103.8 933.8 771.4 825.3

Cost of Goods Sold 415.0 541.9 428.1 473.1 399.6

Gross Profit 538.6 561.9 505.7 298.3 425.7

Gross Profit Margin 56.5% 50.9% 54.2% 38.7% 51.6%

Employee Cost 234.0 196.8 152.2 107.8 150.2

Other Expenses 255.3 293.9 312.5 194.3 257.1

EBITDA 49.3 71.1 41.0 -3.8 18.5

EBITDA Margin 5.2% 6.4% 4.4% -0.5% 2.2%

ESOP Expenses 6.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Depreciation* 24.4 18.8 17.6 18.1 17.6

Other Income 42.3 30.4 32.0 24.1 33.4

EBIT 61.2 81.1 55.4 2.2 34.2

EBIT Margin 6.4% 7.3% 5.9% 0.3% 4.1%

Finance Cost 30.1 30.4 25.9 24.0 24.5

Adj Profit before Tax 31.2 50.7 29.5 -21.9 9.7

Adj Profit before Tax Margin 3.3% 4.6% 3.2% -2.8% 1.2%

Exceptional Item (Gain) / Loss 0.7 (11.0) (6.6) (12.7) (1.2)

Profit before Tax 30.5 61.7 36.1 -9.2 10.9

Profit before Tax Margin 13.0% 31.3% 23.7% -8.5% 7.3%

Tax 2.2 7.9 8.9 -10.0 5.9

Profit After Tax 28.2 53.8 27.2 0.8 5.0

Profit After Tax Margin 3.0% 4.9% 2.9% 0.1% 0.6%

EPS^ 6.50 12.42 6.27 0.20 1.15

18

Standalone Balance Sheet

Assets (in Rs. Crs) Mar-24 Mar-23 Mar-22 Mar-21 Mar-20
Non Current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 153.4 128.2 124.1 128.5 131.7

Capital work-in-progress 14.3 6.9 0.0 0.4 2.3
Intangible assets 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.5 0.8

Investment Property 56.4 57.4 59.0 60.5 73.9
Other Intangible Asset 2.1 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
Right of use assets 31.8 30.0 21.7 29.0 26.1

Financial Assets
Investments 124.9 126.5 126.4 119.1 118.7

Loans 0.1 0.1 0.1 4.9 5.1
Other financial assets 6.7 6.8 6.5 7.5 9.4
Deferred Tax Assets 1.6 0.7 0.0 3.9 0.0

Non Current Tax Assets 5.2 5.2 5.7 0.5 5.0
Other non-current assets 5.8 1.4 0.5 5.6 4.7

Total Non Current Assets 402.5 364.9 344.8 360.6 377.8

Current Assets
Inventories 150.7 135.6 221.8 132.7 147.9

Financial Assets
Investments 0.0 5.6 5.3 7.6 6.9
Trade receivables 126.3 110.4 115.9 145.2 97.4

Cash and cash equivalents 61.2 67.4 43.2 46.0 20.6